

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF AUSTRIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MARIA V. ALTMANN

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
*Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JEFREY P. MINEAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM H. TAFT, IV
Legal Adviser

JONATHAN B. SCHWARTZ
Deputy Legal Adviser

ELIZABETH M. TEEL
*Attorney-Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

MARK B. STERN
DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
A. Foreign sovereign immunity	2
B. The factual allegations in this case	4
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
The FSIA does not authorize United States courts to exercise jurisdiction over an expropriation claim against a foreign state based on conduct that occurred before enactment of the FSIA	9
A. This Court’s retroactivity decisions preclude application of the FSIA’s expropriation exception to claims that arose before enactment of the FSIA	9
1. The FSIA is subject to established retroactivity principles	9
2. The application of those retroactivity principles depends on the particular FSIA provision at issue	11
3. The FSIA’s expropriation exception created a new substantive liability that is subject to the presumption of non-retroactive application	12
4. There is no basis for overcoming the presumption that the FSIA’s expropriation exception is non-retroactive	14
5. Retroactive application of the FSIA’s expropriation exception would be inconsistent with international norms	17

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. The court of appeals erred by relying on unfounded speculation that, before enactment of the FSIA, the Executive Branch would have abridged a foreign state’s sovereign immunity in the instance of Holocaust claims	20
1. The court of appeals erred in attempting to surmise whether the Executive Branch would have recognized a special exception for Holocaust claims before enactment of the FSIA	20
2. The United States did not condition a foreign state’s right to absolute immunity on whether the state was an “unfriendly” nation	21
3. The United States did not depart from the governing principles of sovereign immunity in the case of Holocaust-related claims	24
4. Austria did not lose its right to absolute sovereign immunity in United States courts by adopting the restrictive theory of foreign sovereign immunity	28
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abrams v. Societe Nationale des Chemins de Fer Francais</i> , 332 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2003), petition for cert. pending, No. 03-284 (filed Aug. 19, 2003)	15
<i>Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Cuba</i> , 425 U.S. 682 (1976)	3, 13
<i>Ambatielos Case (Greece v. United Kingdom)</i> , 1952 I.C.J. 28	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>American Hawaiian Ventures, Inc. v. M.V.J. Latuharhary</i> , 257 F. Supp. 622 (D.N.J. 1966)	27
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2374 (2003)	18, 22
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	1, 19, 25
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	26, 27
<i>Bernstein v. N.V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche</i> :	
173 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1949)	26
210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954)	26, 27
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998)	16
<i>Carl Marks & Co. v. Union of Soviet Socialist Republics</i> , 841 F.2d 26 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 487 U.S. 1219 (1988)	10, 12
<i>Carrato v. United States</i> , [1982] 40 O.R. (2d) 459 (H.C.), judgment endorsed and appeal dismissed, File No. 22/83 (Ont. Ct. App. Oct. 17, 1983)	19
<i>Chemical Natural Res., Inc. v. Republic of Venezuela</i> , 215 A.2d 864 (Pa. 1966)	13
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	14, 22
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 105 (2003)	28
<i>Fujitsu Ltd. v. Federal Experss Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 423 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 891 (2001)	17
<i>Garb v. Republic of Poland</i> , 72 Fed. Appx. 850 (2d Cir. 2003), petitions for cert. pending, Nos. 03-500 & 03-517	20
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	3, 11
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	7, 9, 10, 28
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	11, 15, 16

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jackson v. People’s Republic of China</i> , 794 F.2d 1490 (11th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 480 U.S. 917 (1987)	10, 12, 15
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	22
<i>Joo v. Japan</i> , 332 F.3d 679 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	10, 11, 12, 15, 18, 19, 22
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	9
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	15
<i>Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 324 U.S. 30 (1945)	3, 21, 24
<i>Minnesota v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 382 (1939)	29
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1121 (1995)	25
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	13
<i>Republic of Peru, Ex parte</i> , 318 U.S. 578 (1943)	3, 10, 11, 21, 23
<i>Ricaud v. Amerian Metal Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 304 (1918)	22
<i>Rich v. Naviera Vacuba, S.A.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 710 (E.D. Va.), aff’d 295 F.2d 24 (4th Cir. 1961)	13
<i>Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 250 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 2001)	25, 26
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	1, 13 19, 24, 25
<i>Smith v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 101 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Stephen v. Zivnostenska Banka</i> , 15 A.D.2d 111 (N.Y. App. Div. 1961), aff’d, 186 N.E.2d 676 (1962)	13-14
<i>The Santissima Trinidad</i> , 20 U.S. (7 Wheat.) 283 (1822)	16
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. M’Fadden</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	2, 21
<i>Tritt v. United States</i> , [1989] Ont. Sup. C. J. Lexis 455	19

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Underhill v. Hernandez</i> , 168 U.S. 250 (1897)	22
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	2, 4, 10, 12, 20, 21
<i>Victory Transport, Inc. v. Comisaria General de Abastecimientos y Transportes</i> , 336 F.2d 354 (2d Cir. 1964), cert. denied, 381 U.S. 934 (1965)	12-13, 24, 28
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int'l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990)	26
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 198 (1796)	23
<i>Weltover, Inc. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 941 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1991), aff'd, 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	6
<i>Wulfsohn v. Russian Socialist Federated Soviet Republic</i> , 138 N.E. 24 (N.Y. 1923)	16, 22
<i>Zwack v. Kraus Bros. & Co.</i> , 237 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1956)	27
 Treaties, statutes and rules:	
Agreement Relating to the Agreement of Oct. 24, 2000, Concerning the Austrian Fund “Reconciliation, Peace, and Cooperation”, Jan. 23, 2001, U.S.-Aus., 2001 WL 935261, Annex A	18
Austria: Settlement of Certain Claims Under Article 26 of the Austrian State Treaty, May 22, 1959, U.S.- Aus., 10 U.S.T. 1158	18
Bulgaria: Claims, Jul. 2, 1963, U.S.-Bulg., 14 U.S.T. 969	14
Convention on the Settlement of Matters Arising out of the War and the Occupation, as amended, Oct. 23, 1954, 6 U.S.T. 4411	18
Council of Europe: European Convention on State Immunity and Additional Protocol, art. 35(3), 11 I.L.M. 470, 482 (1972)	19
Declaration on Austria at Moscow, S. Exec. Rep. No. 8, 84th Cong., 1st Sess. (1955)	23

VIII

Treaties and statutes—Continued:	Page
Poland: Settlement of Claims of United States Nationals, Jul. 16, 1960, U.S.-Pol., 11 U.S.T. 1953	14
Romania: Settlement of Claims of United States Nationals and Other Financial Matters, Mar. 30, 1960, U.S.-Rom. 11 U.S.T. 317	14
State Treaty for the Re-establishment of an Indepen- dent and Democratic Austria, May 15, 1955, art. 26, 6 U.S.T. 2369, 2435	18
Treaty of Peace with Japan, Sept. 8, 1951, 3 U.S.T. 3169	18
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, S. Exec. Doc. L, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	17
Yugoslavia: Claims of United States Nationals Nov. 5, 1964, U.S.-Yugo., 16 U.S.T. 1	14
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221(c), 110 Stat. 1243	16
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891 (28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 <i>et seq.</i>)	1, 3-4
28 U.S.C. 1602	15, 20
28 U.S.C. 1603(b)	6
28 U.S.C. 1604	4, 11, 19
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(1)	12, 25
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2)	12
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(3)	5, 1a
28 U.S.C. 1605-1607	4
International Claims Settlement Act Amendments of 1955, ch. 645, 69 Stat. 562 (22 U.S.C. 1641 <i>et seq.</i>)	22
International Claims Settlement Act Amendments of 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-604, 72 Stat. 527 (22 U.S.C. 1642 <i>et seq.</i>)	14
International Emergency Economic Powers Act, 50 U.S.C. 1701 <i>et seq.</i>	22
Trading with the Enemy Act, ch. 106, 40 Stat. 411 (50 U.S.C. App. 1 <i>et seq.</i>)	22

IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
War Claims Act of 1948, ch. 826, 62 Stat. 1240 (50 U.S.C. App. 2001 <i>et seq.</i>)	18, 22
22 U.S.C. 2370(e)(2)	27
Foreign States Immunities Act, 1985, § 7 (Austl.) (reprinted in 25 I.L.M. 715 (1986))	19
State Immunity Act, 1978, § 23 (Eng.) (reprinted in 17 I.L.M. 1123 (1978))	19
State Immunity Act, 1979, § 1 (Sing.) (available at < http://agevldb4.agc.gov.sg/ >)	19
State Immunity Act, 1982 (Can.) (reprinted in 21 I.L.M. 798 (1982))	19
 Miscellaneous:	
Comment, <i>American Oil Investors' Access to Domestic Courts in Foreign Nationalization Disputes</i> , 123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 610 (Jan. 1975)	13, 27
Note, <i>Avoiding Expropriation Loss</i> , 79 Harv. L. Rev. 1666 (June 1966)	13, 14
Note, <i>The Castro Government in American Courts: Sovereign Immunity and the Act of State Doctrine</i> , 75 Harv. L. Rev. 1666 (June 1962)	13
Dep't of St. Bull., July 9, 1956	18
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	15, 20, 29
1 Robert Jennings & Arthur Watts, <i>Oppenheim's International Law</i> (9th ed. 1992)	17
Letter from Legal Adviser Monroe Leigh to the Solicitor General (Nov. 26, 1975) (reprinted in 425 U.S. 706 (1976))	27
Letter from Acting Legal Adviser Jack B. Tate to Acting Attorney General Phillip B. Perlman (May 19, 1962) (reprinted in 425 U.S. 711 (1976))	3
Andreas F. Lowenfeld, <i>The Sabbatino Amendment—International Law Meets Civil Procedure</i> , 59 Am. J. Int'l L. 899 (1965)	13, 27

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Gerald Fitzmaurice, <i>The Law and Procedure of the International Court of Justice, 1951-54: General Principles and Sources of Law</i> , XXX <i>British Year Book of International Law</i> 5 (1953)	17
